## PART I-B

## Jammu and Kashmir Government-Notifications.

## όόόόό

# GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR CIVIL SECRETARIAT66FOREST, ENVIRONMENT AND ECOLOGY DEPARTMENT

#### Notification

### Jammu, the 26th March, 2019.

SRO-231.óóIn exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 7 of the Jammu and Kashmir Non-Biodegradable Material (Management, Handling and Disposal) Act, 2007, the Government of Jammu and Kashmir, after consultation with the perscribed Authority (Jammu and Kashmir State Pollution Control Board) hereby bans completely, the following articles made of non-biodegradable material listed in Schedule-I of the said Act, within the territorial jurisdiction of the State of Jammu and Kashmir ; namely :ô

- a. Disposable plates ;
- b. Disposable cups, bowls and tumblers ;
- c. Disposable spoons, forks and knives.

This notification shall be deemed to have in force after one month from the date of its publication in the Government Gazette.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

(Sd.) MANOJ KUMAR DWIVEDI, IAS,

Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Forest, Ecology and Environment Department.